FAYETTE COUNTY LEGISLATIVE BODY

JUNE 26, 2012

BE IT REMEMBERED that the Fayette County Legislative Board met in
regular session at the Bill G. Kelley Criminal Justice Complex in Somerville, Tennessee,
on the 26" day of June, 2012. Present and presiding was Chairman Rhea Taylor. Also
present were the following: Sue W. Culver, County Clerk, James R. “Bobby” Riles,
Sheriff, and the following County Commissioners: Ed Allen, Joann Allen, Steve
Anderson, Charles Brewer, Odis Cox , Lee “Sissy” Dowdle , Willie German, Ronald
Harris, Reggie Howard, Judy Karcher, Bill Kelley, Terry Leggett, David Lillard, Claude
Oglesby, Steve Reeves, Ray Seals, Myles Wilson, and Larry Watkins.

A quorum was declared with eighteen Commissioners present. Commissioner
Sylvester Logan was absent.

The floor was opened to the public for comments on non-agenda items. Hal
Rounds of 2775 Hwy 195, Somerville, addressed the Board concerning when a tax
should or should not be increased.

Commissioner Wilson moved that the minutes from May 22, 2012 be approved.
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Brewer and passed unanimously.

: Commissioner Brewer moved that the following be approved as notaries public:
Dennena G. Billings, April Bolton, Michele E. Bryant, Robert L. Collie, Jr., Katrina Cart,
Major Coburn, Cindy Dodd, Kim Marie Fiveash, Melvin Jones, Cynthia Matlock, Stacy
Shoaf, and Myles Wilson. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Reeves and
passed unanimously.

Chairman Taylor stated that financial reports were in Commissioner’s packets and
Commissioners should contact the appropriate officials for any questions. :

Chairman Taylor reported for the County Mayor’s Office. He stated that he had
been reminded that in the next month Road Board Members would be up for
reappointment, so the members should be contacted to see if they wish to continue to
serve.

There were no reports from the Sheriff’s Department, Juvenile Court, Board of
Public Works, Trustee, or Planning and Development. Chairman Taylor introduced Mr.
James Teague, the new interim Superintendent for Fayette County Schools. Mr. Teague
stated that he is looking forward to serving.

Commissioner Wilson then reported for the Development Comimittee, stating that
.the Committee met on June 11,2012, Topics of discussion for the Committee included
the request for rezoning from R-1 to Special Activity property owned by Diana Brunner



for the purpose of creating a cemetery for those who wish to have a natural burial. Also
the property would have a walking trail and campsites. This matter was postponed until
the next meeting for more information.

Commissioner Wilson introduced a proposal for a speed limit of 35 mph for
Alexander Drive inits entirety. Chairman Taylor opened the floor for a public hearing
for citizens to speak in favor or against the speed limit proposal. Hal Rounds addressed
the Board and inquired if an engineer had been consulted regarding the need for the speed
limit. He was told that Mr Jim Smith, Director of Public Works has checked the road and
recommended the speed limit. With no one else coming forward the floor for the public
hearing was closed.

Commissioner Wilson moved that the speed limit be adopted. Commissioner
Dowdle seconded the motion, which passed unanimously as follows:

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners and/or County
Legislative Body of Fayette County, Tennessee, in regular session assembled on this 26™
day of June, 2012, being the fourth Tuesday of said month and the regular monthly
meeting date of the June said County Legislative Body, in the Criminal Justice Complex
at Somerville, Tennessee, that pursuant to the provisions of Chapter No. 357 of the
Private Acts of Tennessee 1967-68, and amendments thereto, it shall be unlawful for any
person to operate or drive a motor vehicle in excess of thirty five (35) miles per hour on
the entire length of Alexander Drive (1.37 miles), bordered by Old Brownsville Road on
the West to Dowdy Road on the East, being located in the 2™ and 4" Civil Districts of
Fayette County, Tennessee; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any person
violating the provisions of this Resolution shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and punished
accordingly.

Commuissioner Wilson stated that the Committee also discussed replacement of
the airport director. It was noted that several applications have been accepted, and there
will be further discussion at next month’s meeting.

Commissioner German reported for the Health and Welfare Committee, which
met on June 11, 2012, He stated that the Committee heard from Sam McKnight,
Ambulance Service Director regarding the monthly ambulance report. The latest figures
on collections for ambulance services indicate that $1,004,000 has been collected to date.
Also discussed was the insurance settlement on the ambulance that was totaled in a wreck
which amounted to $75.000, and the cost of replacing that ambulance. Mr. McKnight is
still receiving some bids on ambulances and this will be discussed further in budget.
‘Another bid came in today for a “Demo” model which has a few miles on it and has a
price 0of $113,401. The Committed also looked at what it would cost to add a fourth
ambulance next year. This would probably add an additional $375,000-54000.000 to the
budget. Commissioner Ed Allen referred to a study that was done on the ambulance
service five years ago and recommendations that were made from that study. He |
questioned how many of those recommendations had actually been followed, and if they
- had not been why was $5000 paid to do the study. He recommended that a report be
‘given at the next committee meeting as to how many of these recommendations have
been implemented. Commissioner Allen also stated that he had an alternate plan to the
fourth ambulance the Ambulance Service has requested the County to purchase that he

524



would like to discuss with the Committee. Also Commissioner Allen stated that there
was a discrepancy between the amount that was billed by the ambulance service and the
amount that was collected. The amount billed by the ambulance service was $2.1
million. He stated that last year we were collecting about 47 per cent and that this year,
with just a few days left in the fiscal year, we have collected about 47 per cent of what
has been billed.

Commissioner Oglesby stated that the Personnel Committee did not meet.

Commissioner Lillard reported for the Education Committee which met June 12,
2012. Dr. Cedric Gray reported to the committee on the upcoming budget and requested
budget amendments. Due to the upcoming appointment of an interim superintendent and
the absence of School Budget Director Andrew Perpener the committee recessed the
meeting until the following Tuesday, June 19, at 5:30 P.M.

On Tuesday June 19, 2012, the Education Committee reconvened. Discussion was
had regarding the School Board General Fund 141 budget. Mayor Taylor provided the
Maintenance of Effort schedules. Several items in the budget were questioned during the
review. The Committee then voted to recommend funding the minimum Maintenance of
Effort for the upcoming year to the Budget Committee. The Committee reviewed the
requested amendments in Fund 141, asked questions regarding compensatory time, the
use of funds for a fuel system, and extra pay for bus drivers. The amendment was
forwarded to Budget with no recommendation.

Commissioner Anderson reported for the Criminal Justice and Public Safety
Committee, which also met on June 12, 2012. Mayor Taylor updated the Committee
on the proposed fire contracts that were discussed with each town/city in the county.
Training, mutual aid and area covered were included in discussion. The amounts and a
draft contract were presented to the Committee. Commissioner Dowdle asked Mayor
Taylor to look for funds ($25000) to assist Braden in the aftermath of their wreck on the

interstate.

Commissioner Harris reported for the Budget Committee, which met on June 12,
2012. Due to the absence of Mr Perpener, School Budget Director, and with the
mcoming superintendent of Schools, the meeting was recessed until June 19, 2012.

Commissioner Harris moved that the following amendments to the County
General Fund be approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Anderson and

passed unanimously by the Board.



bbb o e e i

RESOLUTION

BE 1T RESOLVED, by the County Legistaive Sody andfor the Bonrd of County
Conunissioners of Faverie Counry, Termessee, in regolar sessions ou this 26 duy 0T
June, 2012001 being the fourth Tuesday of the month and the regwlar monthly meeting of
thie County Lepislative Body in the Criminal Justice Comer in Somervilie, Tennessoe,

That the Gensral Fund #1001 Budgst Amendment be amended in the following
words angd lgures, w wic

, COUNTY GENERAL FUND
E e TR TEII e RUDGET AMENDMENT
¥IY 14712
June, 2012

Aadinstment 1o Revenue Aveouns: INCREASE DECRIEASE
43120 Patien Charges 310,114.00
44135 Sale of Gasoline $37.949.00
46430 Lider Program 5 807100
TOTAL INCREASE/MDECREASE TO ;

REVERUE SCCOUNT: b9 S62,734.00
Adiusument to Fapenditure Accounls: INCREASE DECREASE

8100 Counmy Commission ;
191 Board & Commites Fees § 280,00
331 Legal Services

S15306.00

Subtotal-51100 S Z,800.00 & 15,300.00

51220 Beer Bowrd
191 Voard & Commitise Fess
332 Vegal Nutiess

503.00
. loa oo

L

Subtlazal-31220 s 60308

F1300 County Wiavoy
332 Legal Notices ’ $ .00

399 Contrucls with Privawe Agengicy S 2.000.00
Subtotal-51300 5 6h3 $ 2,000.00
51400 Counly Atlomey i
199 (iher Pur Dizro & Feoy $12.500.00
SuhluinLSN(IQ S12.500.00

’

526


http:2,000.00
http:5,;HlO.OO
http:t.e!.'.al
http:i,l14.00
http:INCREA.SE

SIGO0 Rezisier of Dueds
07 Cowennaicnsiy

35 ravel

25 Office Supplics

Ba L

Subtnial-31600

SITI0 Development
308 Consultant
317 Data Frocessing Servives
355 Travel
433 Office Supplics
700 Data Processing Fyuipiuent

Sehtomi-31710

51730 Duildiny
349 Pnming, Staijonery
385 Tanvd
425 Casolbing
435 QOffice Supplizs

Subiutal-3]731)

S1800  County Buildings
307 Communication
309 Centracts with Govt Agenices
310 Contracts with Other Agencics
335 Maint. & Repatr-Buildings
338 Waint. & Repab-Yehicles
425 Gasoline
4456 Small Tuolks
452 Utilines
499 Other Seppiics & Mawrials

Sohtatal-31860

S1BI0  Ofher Pacilitios
07 Communication
35 Maiot & Repau-Bulidings
Al5  Flecwneity ‘
442 Propanc Gas

Subintal-S1810

32100 Acconniing & Vadeaiing
435 Oifice Supplics
9 Dats Prozessng Fouipment

Subfoial-321060

b a00.00
400,00

S 1000400

S 1L2R7.00
250000
350,00
JES.00

5100000

s

S 1,000,010

-

£4077 66

§4.922.00

1U3.00
S00.04

=9

F4.922.000

& 500.00

193,00

S 6300

$ 32000

§ 093.60

S 1.000.00
2,650.00
£,000.00
400,00
10000
300.00
5000600
200.00
S12. 72000 5 4,.650.00

& 43600
AG0.00
242000
1,041,060

& 4,087.00

17704

S 177.00

5 177400

S 1T


http:4,OS7.HO
http:5,000.00
http:6,000.00
http:2,(,:;0.00
http:I,OO().OO
http:1,:2.H7.uO

SAANG Py Assessor s Ofline

307 Communication 5 (.00

320 Daes & Mamburships 468.00

338 Muim & Repai-Vehicles 30000

34 Postal Charges 73000

35) Renvalx 244.00

425 Gusoling 2.006,00

435 Office Supplies aunen -
Subtotal-37304 REKR R ] S TILOO

52310 Reapproisal Provoan

346 Postud Charges & gc2.u0
425 Gusoline . 2,000 00
Subiotn-332310 : ) 5 2,862.08

3310 General Sessions Judos

335 Travel . S 100.00
495 Other Suppliss & Matesialy 37740
Subtotal-33310 S 470
5333 Drur Conn
204 . Siae Retranent S
205 Employes Insurunge 7200
513 Waorkers Comp Insirance g..792.00
Subtotal-33350 . $ 70400 ' S 79400
33400 _Chancery Courl
106 Deputins & LS00
194 Jury & Witpess Fees § 642,00
196 In Service Training 400.00
367 Communicaion 200.00
317 Datw Processing 61,00
339 Printing, Ststonery 128.00 '
355 Travel 328.00
Subtital-53400 $ 143100 S LAL
33500 _invenile Court
307 Connnpnication 3100000
337 Maint & Repuir-Olfies ¥ 25000
348 Postal Charges 125.00
354 Trmsporiation Other Than Stdents ) 477.00
399 Other Contraeted Sorvizes 300.00
432 Library Books . 100.00
- 435 Office Supplies 25.00
S 1477.00

Subiota}-33500 % 1.bo0.an

528



543100 Fre Prevention

07
el

322
330

Sa
344

24400

Compumication
Evaluation & Teating
Operating Leuse Paviients
Maint & Ropairs-Baniding
Printing/Tioms

Gasvline

Natural Gax

Office Supplies

Utilities

Othor Charges

Other Eguipment

Subtotaf-54310

Cistl Deleose

332 Logad Notioss
349 Printing, Stadonery
335 ‘havel
399 (Other Contracted Services
451 Unifornes
390 Other Charges
719 OMce Equipment
390 Other Equipment
Sutoral-54410
53130 ambulance Services
164 Altendants
160 Pari-Touc Porsonnel
187 Overume Pay
196 In Survice
201 Sucial Security
204 St Retdrement
205 Emplover inswancs -
210 Usemployment Compansaiion
212 Employer Medicare
07 Coramunizaton
338 Deb Colleeuons
333 Licenses
357 Kentals
285 Travel
410 Custodial Suppiies
412 Dicsel Fuel
475 Casohe
451 Unmifonus
453 Utilities
208 Communication
209 Deis Provessiog Eguipment

Subtuwi-35130

b HOobon
RV LERL

SO
30.00
5000
J0.00

2.000.00
§ 4,8060.08

b IR240
85.00
8500

2.220,00
17.065.91
392.00

S2L229.91

5 200.00
10,000,00

16,000.00
970.00
344,00

20,000.00

200000

§ 4931400

5 LOKLo0

RG(.00

(2
Ia

K64.00

¥ 280.65

774.00
$ 1064.05

$12.000.00
7.500.00

1.200.00
100000
200000

300.60
2.000.00
SH0.00

200.00
1,000.00

300.00
1,500.00
2.300.00
1.000.00

£33200.00


http:33.:!Oll.OO
http:1,500.00
http:w,ooo.oo
http:1,(lOo.on
http:JG.DOll.DO
http:2,000.00
http:JO,OOO.OO
http:2,(JOO.OO
http:1.:WO.OO
http:1,U(>4.65
http:i7,065.91
http:I.DO(l.OO
http:I,O(JO.OO

Z5110 bozad Health Comer
335 Maint & Repair-Buildings 5 _3.500.00

Subtartad-357 10 S 50U
22760 Dental Heollh
186 Longevity Pay 360000
201 Sewial Seeurity 5 SL0.00
205 Emplover Insurance 5,400.00 ’
209 Other Pringe Rencliis 1.903.00
413 Drogs & Medical Sunplies HILRO3 00
- Subtotal-35160 § 29034040 5 11,403.00
55720 Santtarion Fducation
205 FEmployee insurance 5 600,00
338 Maint & Repair-Vehicle 1300080
499 Other Supplies 3.000.00
599 (rher Charges 3.371.00
Subtotal-55724) $ 8.4671.80
304 Siate Refirement $ AR.00
205 Employcs Insurance 5 1,643.00
335 main & Repair-Building 900,06
49%  Oiner Supplies 46000
Subtotal-365088 §1,643.,00 $ 1,643.00
38120 Industial Develonment A
321 Emgmeuring Services 5 300.00
452 Uiiltiies | 525000
Subtetal-38120 § L2300 S 500,00
58220 Aol
A07  Cemmunication ‘ ) 5 500.00
335 Tmvel & 1,000.00
C 335 phaint & Reparr-Building 32000
' 425 Cusoline 3500000
452 Lhilities . 2,000.00
506 Lisbilily Insurance ' ___ 52800
Subinial-58224 SREH4Y.00 $oue0.en
AR Veterps Sorvives
355 Tl S 25000
435 Oifice Supplizs $ 250.00
Subfulal-58310 § I50.08 § 25000

Commissioner Harris moved that the following Budget Amendment to the County |
oo -(3eneral Fund for the Election Commission be approved. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Anderson and passed unanimously by the Board.

530


http:2,000.00
http:1,643.0U

RESOLUTION

BE 7 RESOLVED, by the County Legistative Body andfor the Board of Couniv
Commissioners of Favette Coamy. Tennesses, in regular sessions on this 26" day of '
Junce, 2012, i1 being the founh Tassday of the month and the regular monthiy mueting of
(e County Lagisimive Body in the Criminal listice Center in Somervilly, Temussec.

‘That the Genersl Fand £101 Budget Amendment be amended in the following
waords and Digures, to wit:

COUNTY GUENLERAL FUND
RUBGET AMENDMENT
P 132
Jung, 2412

Adiusiment 1 Eapenditure Avceunty: INCREASL - DECRFEASE

21500 Bleetion Cununission

103 Assistunt OLE22.00
i06 Depuiy (ics) 5 §,123.00
168 Temporary Persunngl 244000
169 Part Time Personnel 1,421.00
192 Eieetion Conunission 3,800.00
193 Blection Workers - 2,071.50
317 Data Processing Services 1,600.00
320 Dues & Memberships 100.00
337 Maint & Repair-Office 1.400,00
4B Pustage 5.300.00
355 Tmvel 1,355.00
435 Offiee Supplics 77500

1.200.00

499 Oiher Supplies
09 Data Processing Eguipnem £.373.00
718 Qffice Ryuipment

2.000.00

TOTAL INCREASE/MECREASE TO
EXPENDITUHRE ACCOUNTS: S19.3064.08 $14.034.50

Priur Extimated Expenditures S13.208,7300.00

Tl Extimated Cxpenditures this Amendment SI3.208, 73046

Projeeted Fungd Balaner before Amendment S LR IT6.5

Change in Jund Halanee this Amendmen) § 535050

Estimuted Luding Fund Balaoce ay ol Jupe 30, 2012 $ 1.2EAK25.04


http:1-I.1I!4.50
http:5.::W().OO
http:2,071.50
http:J,ROO.OO
http:1,421.00

gcmmissiqner Harris also moved that the following amendment to the County General
und, Sheriff’s Budget be approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
Anderson and passed unanimously by the Board.

-

RESOLUTION

BE T RESOLVED, by the County Lagislative Body andfor the Board of County
Commissionen of Faystie County, Tennessee, in regolar sessions on this 26" day of i
June, 2012, it being the fourth Toesday of the month snd the regular monthly meeting of
the County Legistative Body in the Criniial Justice Center in Semerville, Tennessee,

“THat the Geneeal Fund £101 Budget Amendmen be amended in the following
words and figores, to wit

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
BUDGET AMENEM ENT
By 1112
June, 2012

Adinstment to Expendifore Accounis: INCREASE DECREASKE
<411 Sherift's Depariment
6 Deputy (ies) - §7.300.00
109 Capain [s) 50000
110 Lieuwenun (5) 70650
187 Owertime Pay 22,400.00
205 Cmployee bsunance 20,100.00
2,700.00

307 Cemmunication
135 Maint & Repai-Building
537 IMaint & Repair-Office Rquipment 575.00

S 1.600.00

338 Muint & Repair-Vehicles 12,000.00

3585 Tmvel 31000

425 Gusoline £0,000.00

499 Other Supplizs 2.400.00

515 Lisbility Claun 1.500.00

707 Boilding Improvements 100.00

F0R  Commmmnication Equipment 1,000.08
Svbutal $117.085.00 F16.H4HLUIG

54150 Dmip Epforcement
05 Supervisor

§ 1.870.00

108 Investigalor (8) $3.000.00

187  Owertime pay 1,.270.00

204 State Retirement 462500

205 Cmployee Insurance 5.730.00

212 Lployer Mudicare 380.00
Subtirgal-54154 § 94000 4 358000

532


http:1.,J1)5.01
http:0,000.00
http:2,700.00
http:I.300.GO

2310

dail
Asisin
Sergrami(s)
Sulary Supplements
Dispatchers
Cuards
Seerctary
Cafereria Personng!
nart-Thne Personnel
Cvertime Pay
Esmployer Insurance
Comracts With Privale Aguncics
Maini & Repair-Building
Medical & Dental Services
Rovaliies
Travel
DPiesul
Food Supplies
Gusuline
QOffice Supphics
Prisoner Clothing
Uniforms
Uibities
Cither Supplics
Ligbility insurance
Communieation Equipment
Law Enforcement Eguipment

Spbintal-342H

54420 Resene Suuad

338
425
199
506

Maint & Repair-Vemeles
Gasoline

Other Supplizs

Liahitity inserance

Subtoty-54420

S4A10 Cumny Corongr

309 Contraets with Govl Agencies

Subtetal-34610

5 DG

2000

[,348.00
125.00
KRTEIAV]

16.340.00
579100

73.000.00

7335000

264.00

S170.890.00

FI2.000.00

4.500.00
11,600.00
S00.00

14,000.00

10,000.00
3.000.00
500.00

6.000.00
1.000.00
$00.00
2.500.00
12,000.00
3.000.00
2,084.00
2,000.00

SHE LR

$ 2.800.00
2,400.00
2.760.00

183.00

S ROB3.00

S E.000.00

S R0


http:R,Onn.On
http:1\,(lH3.00
http:2.0B4.00
http:3.0()O.OO
http:1:!.OOU.OO
http:1.000.00
http:6.()OO.OO
http:J,OOO.UO
http:10.000.00
http:7.1,O(){).OO
http:5.791.00
http:J.3411.00
http:Set!tcl:.lT
http:11,600.00

54000 Other Public Safery
142 Mechme(y) $  7R0.00
203 Bnployer nsurance 1,851.00
307 Communication
338 Matm & Repair-Vehieles
417 Bquipment Parts-Light

£ 1.500.00
1.000.00

0,200,00

425 Gasoling . 400,00
453 Udities 200000
489 Other Supplics S00.00
717 Maintenance Bquipmean 540,00
Subtotai-34901 S 883041 C O S50m00
55120 Rabics & Anmnal Control

307 Communicanon 5 50000
500,00

33K Maint & Repair-Vehicles
5,000.00

355 Travel
357 Veterinury Services 1.000.00
401 Animal Food 500,00
425 Gasoline §  300.00

404,00

452 Uulitdes

409 Giher Supplics 420.00

Suhtatal-S5{20 s TMLO $7.900.60
TOTALINCREASE/DECREASE TG
EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS: S31zp210n SIARE7.06

Prinr Estimated Dxpenditures S13.208,730.00

Tutal Bsfimated Expenditures this Amendment $13.208,720.01

Projected Funt Rulunee before Amendment S 128907654

Change in Fund Balance this Amembnent 5 177964480

Fsthmuled Ending Fund Batanee s oF June 30, 2042 $ LLILYILAL

Commissioner Harris moved that the following amendment to the County
© 77 General Fund, Solid Waste Budget be approved. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Dowdle and passed unammously. ~

534



RESOLUTION

BE T RESOLVEDR, by the County Legislative Budy andfor the Board of County
Commissioners of Fayetie County, Tunnzssee, in regular sessions on this 26" day of
June, 2012, it being the fourth Vuosday of the momth and the reguly monthiy meeting of
the County Legislative Body i the Criminal Justice: Center in Soinerville, Tennessee.

That the Solid Waste Fund #116 Budget Amendment be amended'in the foliowiny
words amd figures, (o wit;
COUNTY SOLITD WASTE FUND
RUBGET AMENDMENT

Y 11712
JUNI, 2012

Adiustment 1o Expenditure Accounts: INCREASE DECREASFE,

35754 Land(ill Operation
119 Accoundants/Bookkeeper § LOuuU0
168 Temperary Personnzl
187 Overime Puy
205 Employee Insurance 1,785.00
307 Communization 500,00
412 Diesel Fuel 300.00

4 4,100.00
$ 2.500.00

5,000.00 '

418 Fguipwen & Machimery Parts
250 Tires & Tubes : 3,000.00
495 Other Supplies & Materials : 3,000.00
389 Other Charges 795.00
TOTAL INCREDASE/DECREASE TO
EXPENDITURE ACCOURT: S12.895.00 F12.895.00

Prior Bstimated Expenclitures $ 735,988.00

Taotal Estimaiced Expenditures This Amendment § 75598840

Projecied Fund Balance Befure Amendaent ¥ou6,022.40

Chuange in Fund Baluoee This Amendmend ¥ a6

Estimated Foding Fusd Balanee 08 of Juoe 30, 2042 § 962200

Commissioner Harris moved that the following amendment to the General
Fund, Debt Service 151, be approved.


http:l)(;.6:::Z.UO
http:755,91>8.00
http:li,OOO.OO

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Lepisfative Body andfor the Buuard of County
Conunissioners af Fayette Coutny. Tennessee, ity regular sessions o this 236% day of
June, 2012, it being the fonrth Tuesday of the month and flie vegolar inonthly mc'::zing of
the County Legisiative Body in the Criminai Justice Center in Somerville, Tentivssee,

That the Diebt Service Fund #15] Budget Amendmem be amended in the
following words and figures, o wit;

COUNTY BERT SERVICE RUND
BUDGET AMENDMENT
Y L2
JUNES20L2

‘Adiustnenr 10 Revenue Acvauat: INCREASE DUCREASE
48100 Other Governments $32,670.00
TUTAL INCREASE/DECHEASE TO . -
REVERUE ACCOUNT: £32.674.00
Adiustment 1o Fxpenditure Accounis: INCREASE NDECREASE
§2118 General Government
612 Principa) i Other Loans S10.950.83
Subtatal-82110 ) SI.950.43
§2210 General Government :
613 imerest on Other Loans 2171917
Subtatal-§2210 B $31,719.17

TOTAL INCRFARE/DECREASE TO )
EXPENIMTURE ACCOUNTS: £32.670.00 7

t Payment on USDRA loan for hangaes ut Favette County Airport

Change in Fund Halanee this Amendment S HIRG T

Commissioner Harris moved to adopt the following “Acknowledgement of
Employer Contribution Rate”. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Oglesby and

passed unanimously by the Board.

536


http:511,719.17
http:21.7J'1.J7
http:SlO.9:;U.H3

. | f{(f/'}. j}‘ CO

Acknowledgement of Emplover Contribution Rate

T Tenaessee Consoidated Retivement Symem
FROM:  Faysue Cuepiy Courtheuny Emyn

SUBIECT.  Wew Emplover Commbuticn Rae

This 35 10 adimewledge the new gmployer sonbibution sute effective Taly 1, 2010tk sugh
Juna 30, 2014

We eject 1o pay therate ¢f Y. recommenged by the sotuary,

yas

Signawrs of Tmel Adminaradve GG DEe
Flelon Tae

Sigmuare of Chiel Pavroll Uiz

NOTE: The depurtment cades Usied in Gy form and ox the xowaciel ba
shest e cades Tur depuruments vathin your loos 1 government IUis
vour responsitdim: te nutdfy these deparimenty of the new rates,

Bl0£2 ENHD 82060

Plaenge rotupn tar Srad Smith
Termessor Consoliaaed Retiement Svsian
16™ floor Andrew lacison Hueilding

4 ey

Washville, Tennsegae 27245023


http:JQ"1:.30

- Fefersnze Coces
TENNESSES CONSOLIDATED RETIREMENT SYSstem  Bl041 81042 81050

BiENNiAL VALUATION As OF JuLy 1, 2011 fi.60 83230
FAYETTE COUNTY COURTHQUSE SMp
. 81040
o Actuarial Balance Sheol
Assets Liabilities
Prasent Assets at Aciuarial Value: Present Value of:
Emploves Assals 87.676.02¢ | Basic Bonefits Payabie to:
Empioyer Asseis 2830047 Retireti Employess $8.451.400
Acive Emplovees 24,823,752
Present Voluc of Prospective fnacive Smplyees 1,572,821
Contributions Paysbie by
Emplovess 5,210,602 | Cost of Living Benefits Payable to:
Employer Refired Employess 3,525.888
Norred 3.391,489
Aglive Empoyses 5.040,587
Supplernantai Liahfity 1588130
inactivi Empioyees 271,788
Total 524,086,314 | Total £44.086.314
Membership :
Active Inaclive Retirad
Nurnper 470 Htsmber Number 220
Annual Sabiry $12.868.954 | 57 Annual Benedil $1.191,506 -
Recommended Empipyer Contribution Rates
Norma! 3.28 %
Supplemental Liabiity Amanizaton” 261

Cost of Admiristration 022

Towt 811 %
* Basad on 3-Year Amorization of Susplemena’ Lisbitty

NOTE: The presentvalue of vested beneliis is 530,939,274, The presem vabue of uccrued senehits,
waather or not vesied, is $32.258,488.

Commissioner Harris moved that the following amendment to the County General
Fund to cover the cost of replacing an ambulance that was wrecked. The motion was
seconded by Commissioner Brewer and passed unanimously..

At 4 R s et bt o i pumsssste + e oo a e v ey« e e

538


http:30.939.97
http:S7,6i6.02

RESOLUTION

BE 1T RESOLVED, by thr County Legislative Budy andfor the Board of Coanty
Cammissioners of Fayetle Counry, Tennessee, in vegular sessions on this 26" day of
une, 2012, 11 heing e fourth Tusday of the monh and the regatar monthiy mesting of
the Connty Lepislative Hody in the Criminal Justice Center in Somerville, Tonnesses,

‘That the General Fund #101 Budge! Amendment be arended in the following
words and figures, Lo wit:
COUNTY QENERAL FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENT

F/Y 11412
Jdune, 24112

Adiustmen? to Revenpe Acenunts: INCRLASE DECREASE
43120 Tatiow Chatze SE'{,QQQ.{)(}
45700 Insurunce Recovery $76.144 .85
TOTALINCREASEIDECREASETO
REVENUE ACCOUNTS: $114.143.8%
INCREASE DBECREASE

Adtustoent to Byxpenditure Accounts:

55130 Amhulapce Services

409 Other Supplies & Maicrials s 1,144.85
1% Motor Vehicles 112080 (0
TOTAL INCREASE/DRECREASLE TG
CYPENDITURE ACCOLUNTS: $114,143.85
Change in Fund Balance this Amcndment S 0000

Commissioner Harris moved to adopt the SUPPLEMENTAL RESOLUTION
NO. 2 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF FAYETTE COUNTY, TENNESSEE,
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE, SALE, AND PAYMENT OF GENERAL ,
PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND TAX ANTICIPATION NOTES NOT TO EXCEED
$1,700,000. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Anderson. After a great deal of


http:SIJ4.l43.85
http:114.143.85
http:76,144.85

discussion, Commissioner Leggett move to table the Resolution for the 1.7 million tax
anticipation note until we have a financial person at the Board of Education in place,
and we have a report on the audit. The motion to table was seconded by Commissioner.
Ed Allen, but failed upon a majority vote. The original motion by Commissioner Harris

was then voted on by roll-call vote, as follows:

Voting “YES”: Commissioners Anderson, Brewer, Cox, Dowdle, German, Harris,
Howard, Karcher, Lillard, Oglesby, Reeves, Seals, Wilson, and Watkins (14)
Voting “NO”: Commissioners Joann Allen and Leggett (2) ,
“PASSING” and not voting: Commissioners Ed Allen and Kelley (2)

Thereupon the motion passed as follows:

540)



SUPPLEMENTAL RESOLUTION KO, 2 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF FAYETTE
COUNTY TENNESSER, AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE, SALE AND PAYMENT OF
GENERAL PLURPOSE SCHOOL FURD TAN ANTICIPATION NOTES NOT 10O EXNCLED

$1.700.000

WHEREAS, the Gowerning Body of Fayede County, Temnessee, (e “Loga)
Governmen™) has delermined that 01 1s peeessory and desirable o bormow 5 Himiied smoun of
tisnds 10 meet appropriations made o the Guneral Parpose School Fund (the "Fund™) for the
current fiseal venr, being July 12012, drough Jdune 3L 20030 inclosive, (The "Fisaad Year™), in
anicipation of the calleetion of axes and revenues for the Fund during the Fiseal Year: und

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Part LIV ond VI of Tiie 9, Chapier 21,
Teungssee Code Amnotated (the “Act”). local govemments In Tennessee are authorized 1o issoe
and sell interesi-hearing tax anticipition notes in amounis not exceeding sisly pereent (60%) of
the Fund appropriation lor the Fiseul Year upon the approvil of the Sune Director of Locul
[Finance:; aml

WHEREAS. the Gaverning Body authorized the isswnee of 1ax asticipation notes by
resolation entitled “A RESCLUTION TO ADOPT A CORTINUING BUDGET AND TAN
RATE FORTHE FISCAL YEAR BEGINKNING JULY 1L 2012 AND 10 AUTHORIZE THE
ISSUANCE OF TAN ANTICIPATION NOTES FOR THE COUNTY OF FAYETTE” adopied
Muay 22, 2012 (e “Original Authorizing Resolution™): and

WHEREAS. the Governing Hady inds (hat it is advantageous 10 the Local Crovernment
o further sathorize the dssuance and sale ol tax anticipution noles 16 onder W provide certiin
additionn| details relsting w0 sieh notes s w approve the form of such noles.

NOW, THEREFORLE, BE IT KESOLVED. by the Governing Body.of Fuvene County,
Tennusseg. s fidiows: :

Sceton 1. That for the purpose of provaling funds te nieet conain appropriations for the
Fiseal Y, the County Mavar ol the Local Gevernment is herehy authorized in accordance with
the ieons of this Resolution 1o issue snd sel) beresi-hearing s aalicipation neles in o principal
amount not W exceed One Milhon Seven Hundred Thousand  and No/1OD - Dollars
(S 170,000,003 tthe “Nolex”) al o privaie negothiied sale ypon approval of the Stawe Director of
Locat Vinanee pursusnt 1o the lerms, provisions, suil comditions permiited by law, The Nuies
shall be designated “Generl Purpose School Fund Tax Anticipation Nowes, Series 20127 shall
be pumbered serally drom 1 upwards: shall be dated a0 of the dote of issuanee; shall be in
denumiination(xy as pgreed apan with the purchaser: stall be sold atnot jess than par salue ond
acerued interest: and shall bear interest al i ie o rates aol 1o excead five and one-hall percem
{3.30%) per anpum. and in no event shall excerd the legal Finit prosided by faw, al) as shall be
determined by the County Muyor,

Section 2 Fhat the sum ot the principad :onount of The Rotes. together with the principal
amount or amounts of any- prior tex anticipation nodes issued doring the Fiseal Year for such
Fund. does not eveced sixty percent {6081 ol the Fand appropriation for the Fisead Year,

IETE S PATERLZ L RV



Section 3. Thut the Notes may be renewed Jrom time o thne and money sy be
borrowed frem tme o dme R die payment of any indeblediess ovideneed by the Nutes:
provided, thatthe Nowes und any rencwal notes shall maiure snd be padd in (W wathour senewal
ot or pefore the end of the Fiseol Yeur If the Local Govemment overestimutes the amoum of
taxey and revenue colleeted for the Fiscal Year and it bevomes impassible 1 retire the Notes and
Al renewal noes pricr fo e close nl the Fiseal Yeur, then the Loeal Government shall apply 1o
the State Director of Local Finanee within wn {10) days prior o the viose of the Fiseal Yeur tor
permission toissue funding bonds 1o cover the unpaid Notes in the manner provided by Titde 9.
Chapter [ of Tennessee Code Anaotated or a8 atherwise provided or in o nusiner approved by
the State Dircetor o Loval Finance.

Section <. That the Notes shall be sceured solels by the recript of 1axes and revenues by
the Fund during the Fiseal Yoear

Section 3. That, the RNows shall be sabject w redemprion al the option of the focal
Clovernment, in whole or in part, at any #me. af the prncipal anount and acerued interest 1o the
te of redemption witheut n premion,

Section 6. Thue the Notes shall be exevuied in the same of the Loeal Governmens and
‘bear the mumeal sipgnatore of the County' Masor of the Local Governmens and the manual
signiure of the County Clerk with the Local Government seal affixed thercon: and shnll he
puyable ws 1o principal and interest ot the office wf the County Trustee of the Local Governnent
ar the paying apeat duly appointed by the Local Governoent and the County Mavor is hereby
awthorized © make any sach appeintment on bebalf of the Local Government, Proceeds of the
Notes shall he deposited with the County “Iristee of the Loeal Government and shall be puidd vut
for the purpose of meeting Fusd uppropriations made Tor the Fisend Year in anticipation ol the
cullection.of revenues and 1axes pursuay o Wis Resolution and as reguired byl

Seetton 7, That the Nodes shall be in substantially the Torm attached herew wnd shall
recie That that notes are ssued pursuant o Tide 9. Chapter 21, Tennesiee Cade Annatied. To
the extent it i proper w0 dao so. 1he Loeal Government hereby designaies the Notes as “qualified
tv-exempt abligations” pursaant to Seetion 203¢b) 3 B) of the Intermal Resenue Code of 1986,
as amended. The Notes may by issued ts o singhe note representing st straight line of ereditin the
masimum aulborized prineipal o,

Section X, That the Notes shull be sold onfy afier the reeeipt of the approval of the Site
Priveetor of Lecal Finance for the sale of dwe Nowes,

Seetion 9. That all acvions of the Counmy Mavor, Coanty Clerk and other County ulficials
dune or perurmmed i connection with the issuance of wy wnticipatiug notes in relinnce upon the
Drigimad Authorizing Resolution and thix Sopplemental Reselotion are herchy  ratitied and

upproved.

Section 10, That this Supplemenud Resohuion s supplemental o the Original
Autharizing Rexolution and all arders or resalutions in contliet with the Original Authorizing

542


http:uulhl)riz.cd
http:1.1,,:.11

Kesolution. ax sopplemenied by this Supplemeital Resolotion, wre heeeby repealed insolae as
such contlier exists, This Resoluvon shatl become effectiy e immediatels upon its passage and its
pros isions shull be in foree fram and alier July [ 2002,

Duly passed and approved this 20th day of June, 2012,

FAYLETTE COUNTY. TUNNESSEE

By

County Maoyor

ATTESTED:

County Clerd



Ao e ook off e K A ORI o o o3

(Other Business) -

AMEEFDERA K BERNT R F SN %

Upon metion duly made and seconded, the Bomd adjourned.

{(SEAL)

Couaty Mayor

County Clerk

STATE OF TENNESSEL
COUNTY UF PAYETE

I, Sue Culver. hereby cortify thae [ am the duly elecied and qualified County Clerk of
Favette County, Tennessee, and as such ofTicil T urther verdily that attached hereto is u true and
eurreat copy of exverpiy 1o be included in the minuws of the mecting of the Board of Conny
Commissioners ol Favette County beld on June 26, 20020 insolur as same pertaing (o e
procesdings in connection with the issuance of ot o exeeed 31,700.000 General Purpose School
Fund Tax Aaticipation Notes, Serjes 2012 of said County,

WITNLSS my signawee and official seal this the doy of June, 2012

Coumy Clerk
Fayete County. Temessce

(.Sl'".r\[v.)

544




ATTACHMENTTO SUPPLEMENTAL RESOLUTION NO. 2

R-1 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SL700.000.00
oy

STATE OF THNNESSER
COUNTY QF FAYVTTE

$1.700.000.00
GBENERAL MJRPOSE SCHOOL FURD TAX ANTICIPATION KOTE. SERIES 2012

INTEREST MATURITY
DATED _RATE DATE
% Muareh 15, 2013

The County of Fuyetic (the "Local Government™) of the Sime of Tennesscr hereby
ucknowledges el indebied. and for vidue recoived herehy promises 1o pay the regisiercd owaer
heveol, o i registered assigos, the sum of One Million Two Hundred Thousand mnd No/100
Duollars ($1.700.000.00) or (be portion thereol’ from tme o time outstunding (the “Principal
Sum®y on or belore the Matarity Dine (specitied wbovey (anless this note shall have been duly
enlled for pror redemption s payment ol the redenption price shall have been duly made or
provided o). upon presentation and suprender to the Logal Covermment or ity agenl, and 0 pay
lrom the date hereon imerest on the Principal Sum from e i time ontstanding on ar before the
Muturity Date ac the Interest Rate per annun (specified above) by cheek or dralt mailed w the
registered owner. st the ddross shown on the bood registration records of the Local
Government Bolh prineipal of and interest on this note are payable st the atfice of the Coomy
Trustee or & paying ageot duly appoined by the Local Governent in tiwdul money of the
United States of Aamerica,

This note represents @ staight Tine of eredit w uo authorized printipal amoum of up 1o
S$1.700.000.00. Once the total amount of principal has been advaoeed. the Local Government iz
nol entitled w-further loan advances. Advances uoder this pole shall be requested in writing by
the County Mayor. The unpaid bakmee owing on this nole al any ime muy be ovidenced by
codorsements on this note or by the registered owoer’s internal records, mcluding daily computer
printouts. This note is sceured sulelv by the receipt of waxes and revenues 6 e received by the
General Pupose School Fund fthe "Fund™) duving e current Bscul year of the Local

Gonvernment, boing duly 1, 2002 through June 30,2013, inclusive (the "Fiseal Yeur™).

This note ix subject to vedemption prive b its stated maturity in whaole or in part a0 any
thoe al the gptivoe of the Local Goserment ppon pavment ol the principal wvount of the now
together with the interest avertied thereon o the dite of redemption without o premium,  This
Roe is Issued under the authority of Pares 1 TV and VHT of Tide 9, Chaprer 21, Temessee Code
Anpotated. wid resolutions duly adopted by the Local Government on June 26, 2012, 1o provide
unds in aniicipution of the collection of wxes sand revenaes Tor the Fund during the Fiseal Yeur
i an amoont nol exeeeding sixty pereent {60%) of the o) Fund approprndons Jor the Fiscal


http:1.7!10JJ[)O.OD
http:700,O(J().UO

Yewr and in an ageregaie principal amounl nat © eseeed $1.700.000.00. The Matorinv Dawe
specitied above shall not exeeed the end of the Fiscal Year.

Title Y. Chapter 21, Seetion 117, Tenpessee Code Annowted provides it this nore and
inerest hereon are sxempt from kxation by the Sinte of Tennessee or by any county.
municipality or taxing Jistrict of the State, exeept for inbheritanee, transter and estate taxes wnd
exvepl a8 atlwrwise provided under the Jaws of fhie Stale of "Tenoesser,

[This note is a ~qualified rn-exermpt ebligation” designated by the Local Goyernment for
purpuscs ol Section 263tbY 33X B of the Internal Revenue Code of 19K6. as amenved. |

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED. RECITED AND DECLARED that all acts, conditions and
things required to exist, happen amd be performicd precedent to and in the issuance of this e do
exist, have happened and bive been performed in due time. form and manner as reguired by the
Constingtion and luws of the Stule of Tennessce, and at the amount of this nowe. fogether with
al) ather indebtedness of the Local Government, does sot exceed any constivational or stalutory
linitation trreon. and that this nete is within every constiwnional and stutstory Timitation,

IN WEINESS WHEREOF, the Governing Body o the Lol Government has caused tis
nowe o be executed in the name of the Local Government by the mamal signature of the County
Mavor and eountersipned and atiested by the manual sipnuture of the County Clerk, with the Seal
al the Loval Govermuent atfixed bereto or imprinted hereon, and this note o be dated as of the

day of July 2012,

FAYVETTE COUNTY., TENENSESER

By

County Mawor

ATTESTED:

Cueny Clerk

546



Flate of Registration: 20l

This Note represcuts the issue of Notes issued puesuant to the Resolution bercimbove
deseribed, This Note has heun vepistered as to prinvipal and iverest in a Now regisiration hook
provided forthal purpose in my office. :

Fuyetic County Clerk. as
Note Registnr

(Form ol Assignment)

For value received. hereby sells, assigns uod Yransfors unio
whose address iy . the within mentioned Notw and beyeby irevocubly
constitutes and appoinis . or bis suceessor. o trapsfer the samwe on the books kept
jor pegisizstion thereofl with full power of substitution W the pronnises.

Iraed:

Registered Ohwner
Signature Guaranleed: V Notiee: The sipnati must correspond with te

mine of the registered owner as iU appears

on the face of the within note in

every particular. without alteration or

enlargement dr any change whalsoever,

Nolice: Sizmature(s) must he
puaranteed by a4 member o'y
Medallion Program acceptable
1w the Nowe Kegistrar,



(o wriling @ 1hix blink except by the Regisirar)

Dawe of A Whaose Mame Sigiure

Registrution Registered ol Registrar

L]

Commissioner Harris stated that the Mayor will bring additional information
concerning a local sales tax increase to the Committee meeting next month. Several
counties surrounding Fayette have increased their sales tax. This will give the county

548



some additional funds toward the purchase of the fourth ambulance if the Board votes to
add it.

With no further business before the Board the meeting was adjourned.

Rhea Taylor, County Mayor

ATTEST:

Sue W. Culver, County Clerk

549



